

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4942

ANSWERED ON 23RD JULY, 2019


FPI SCHEMES


4942. DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:

SHRI UNMESH BHAYYASAHEB PATIL:

SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the names of the schemes being implemented by the Government to promote food processing industries in the country;


(b) whether the Government has received proposals to implement the schemes related to food processing industries from Gujarat and other States and if so, the details of the action taken by the Government in this regard;


(c) whether the Government has implemented or proposes to implement any special incentive scheme to set up food processing industry in the country including Maharashtra, if so, the details and the outcome/likely outcome thereof; and


(d) if not, whether the Government is likely to formulate any scheme in this regard to remove backwardness of this region and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing the Central Sector Umbrella Scheme- PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY) with the scheme components viz: (i) Mega Food Parks, (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure, (iii)

Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters, (iv) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages (v)
Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, (vi) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure and (vii) Human Resources and Institutions for promotion of food processing industries across the country including the states of Gujarat and Maharashtra.


The Ministry is also implementing the scheme "Operation Greens" as a vertical of PMKSY since November, 2018 for integrated development of value/supply chain of tomato, onion and potato (TOP) crops in selected States on pilot basis that includes the States of Gujarat and Maharashtra.


The Ministry of Food Processing industries does not setup any food processing industries/ units/projects on its own. It provides financial assistance in the form of Grant-in-Aid to the individual, farmers, Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs), Entrepreneurs, Cooperatives, Societies, Self Help Groups (SHGs), Private Companies and Central/ State PSUs etc. under its various schemes for setting up of food processing industries/ units/ projects. The Schemes are demand driven. Financial assistance to the eligible applicant is provided as per the Scheme guidelines and against the Expression of Interest issued by the Ministry from time to time.


A statement indicating state-wise number of projects approved for financial assistance under various schemes of PMKSY including the states of Gujarat and Maharashtra during the last three years is at Annexure-I.


(c) & (d):  No, Sir.


*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 4942 ANSWERED ON 23RD JULY, 2019 REGARDING FPI SCHEMES


A Statement indicating State-wise (including the States of Gujarat and Maharashtra) number of projects approved and grant-in-aid released under various schemes of PMKSY during the last three years (2016-17 to 2018-19)

            (Rs. in Crore)

Sl.
No.

Name of the
States/ UTs

MFP Cold Chain Unit Scheme
Agro Processing

Clusters
Backward &

Forward Linkages
Operation

Greens

No. o
f Proj
ects
Appr

oved

Grant-i
n-aid R
eleased


No. of
Project
s Appr
oved

Grant-i
n-aid R
eleased


No. of
Project
s Appro

ved

Grant-i
n-aid R
eleased

No. of
Project
s Appro

ved

Grant-i
n-aid R
eleased

No. of Pr
ojects Ap
proved

Grant-i
n-aid R
eleased

No. of
Project
s Appro

ved

Grant-i
n-aid R
eleased

1
ANDAMAN
& NICOBAR

0 0 1 0.77 0 0 0 0 0
0

0
0

2
ANDHRA PR
ADESH

0 0 17 23.22 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
0

3
ARUNACHA
L PRADESH

1 0 1 5.28 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0

4 ASSAM 0 0 0 0 2 4.39 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 BIHAR 0 0 1 4.92 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

6
CHHATTISG

ARH
0 0 0 0 2 2.5 0 0 1 0 0

0

7 GOA 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 GUJARAT 1 15 11 48.84 15 3.45 3 0 7 0 1 0

9 HARYANA 1 0 5 14.39 14 2.61 5 3.39 1 0 0 0

10
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

0 6 10 79.47 11 1.5 1 0 2 0 0
0

11
JAMMU & K
ASHMIR

0 0 2 4.11 13 2.67 1 0 2 0.32 0
0

12
KARNATAK
A

1 15.00 9 21.45 11 2.5 5 0 2 3.12 0
0

13 KERALA 0 0 6 4.32 4 4.6 1 0 2 1.25 0 0

14
MADHYA PR
ADESH

0 0 2 0 8 5 5 0 1 0 0
0

15
MAHARASH
TRA

0 0 40 93.23 28 8.47 6 19.5 12 3.52 0
0

16 MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0

17
MEGHALAY
A

0 0 0 0 1 0.68 0 0 0 0 0
0

18 MIZORAM 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 NAGALAND 1 29.78 2 5.28 4 7.44 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 ODISHA 0 0.00 1 10 2 7.5 0 0 2 0 0 0

21
PUDDUCHE
RY

0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
0

22 PUNJAB 0 0 8 19.5 4 5 3 0 4 2.62 0 0

23 RAJASTHAN 0 0 6 27.11 8 7.39 1 0 6 1.97 0 0

24 SIKKIM 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25
TAMIL NAD
U

0 0 8 19.93 18 18.44 0 0 9 0.83 0
0

26
TELEANGAN
A

0 0 6 10.8 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
0

27
UTTAR PRA
DESH

2 0 17 57.64 18 100.73 2 3.5 4 0.19 0
0

28
UTTARAKH
AND

0 0 10 24.46 6 0 1 0 2 0 0
0

29
WEST BENG
AL

0 0 3 8.27 6 0 0 0 1 0 0
0

  TOTAL 7 65.78 166 482.99 180 184.87 39 26.39 61 13.82 2 0

